
Second Amendment              On-Call Land Surveying 

Consultant Services Agreement    Points West Surveying Co. 
   

Page 1 of 6 

SECOND AMENDMENT  

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES  

BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 

AND 

POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPANY 

FOR ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES 

 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated January 9, 2018, as amended 

on December 11, 2018, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of 

California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and Points West Surveying Company, a California 

corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT,” is entered into this ____ day of __________, 

2019. 

 

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for 

Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call professional land surveying services (“Consultant 

Services Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT amended of the Consultant 

Services Agreement in order to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Consultant Services Agreement 

in order to extend the term thereof, increase the maximum amount payable and adjust the rates of 

compensation set forth therein. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

 

1.  Article IV – Performance period of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

ARTICLE IV – PERFORMANCE PERIOD  
 

A. This contract shall go into effect on January 9, 2018, contingent upon approval by 

COUNTY, and CONSULTANT shall commence work after receiving notification to 

proceed from COUNTY’s Contract Administrator.  This contract shall end on January 9, 

2023, unless extended by a written amendment hereto. 

 

B. CONSULTANT is advised that any recommendation for contract award is not binding on 

COUNTY until the contract is fully executed and approved by COUNTY. 

 

C. The period of performance for each specific project shall be in accordance with the Task 

Order for that project.  If work on a Task Order is in progress on the expiration date of this 

contract, the terms of the contract shall be extended by contract amendment. 

 

2. Article V – Allowable Costs and Payments of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended 

to read as follows: 

 

ARTICLE V – ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS  
 

A. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates specified in 

CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal (Attachment B).  The specified hourly rates shall include 



Second Amendment              On-Call Land Surveying 

Consultant Services Agreement    Points West Surveying Co. 
   

Page 2 of 6 

direct salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee.  These rates are not adjustable 

for the performance period set forth in this Contract. 

 

B. In addition, CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs other than 

salary costs that are in the cost proposal and identified in the cost proposal and in the 

executed Task Order. 

 

C. Specific projects will be assigned to CONSULTANT through issuance of Task Orders. 

 

D. After a project to be performed under this contract is identified by COUNTY, COUNTY 

will prepare a draft Task Order; less the cost estimate.  A draft Task Order will identify the 

scope of services, expected results, project deliverables, period of performance, project 

schedule and will designate a COUNTY Project Coordinator.  The draft Task Order will 

be delivered to CONSULTANT for review. CONSULTANT shall return the draft Task 

Order within ten (10) calendar days along with a Cost Estimate, including a written 

estimate of the number of hours and hourly rates per staff person, any anticipated 

reimbursable expenses, overhead, fee if any, and total dollar amount.  After agreement has 

been reached on the negotiable items and total cost; the finalized Task Order shall be signed 

by both COUNTY and CONSULTANT. 

 

E. Task Orders may be negotiated for a lump sum (Firm Fixed Price) or for specific rates of 

compensation, both of which must be based on the labor and other rates set forth in 

CONSULTANT’s Cost Proposal. 

 

F. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates as 

specified in the approved Cost Proposal. 

 

G.  When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal, 

CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost estimate 

from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such estimate. 

 

H.  Progress payments for each Task Order will be made monthly in arrears based on services 

provided and actual costs incurred. 

 

I. CONSULTANT shall not commence performance of work or services until this contract 

has been approved by COUNTY, and notification to proceed has been issued by 

COUNTY’s Contract Administrator.  No payment will be made prior to approval or for 

any work performed prior to approval of this contract. 

 

J. A Task Order is of no force or effect until returned to COUNTY and signed by an 

authorized representative of COUNTY.  No expenditures are authorized on a project and 

work shall not commence until a Task Order for that project has been executed by 

COUNTY. 

 

K. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit upon 

receipt by COUNTY’s Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate.  Separate 

invoices itemizing all costs are required for all work performed under each Task Order.  

Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 calendar days after the performance of work 

for which CONSULTANT is billing, or upon completion of the Task Order.  Invoices shall 

detail the work performed on each milestone, on each project as applicable.  Invoices shall 

follow the format stipulated for the approved Cost Proposal and shall reference this contract 



Second Amendment              On-Call Land Surveying 

Consultant Services Agreement    Points West Surveying Co. 
   

Page 3 of 6 

number, project title and Task Order number.  Credits due COUNTY that include any 

equipment purchased under the provisions of Article XI Equipment Purchase of this 

contract, must be reimbursed by CONSULTANT prior to the expiration or termination of 

this contract.  Invoices shall be mailed to COUNTY’s Contract Administrator at the 

following address:  

 

COUNTY: Humboldt County Department of Public Works 

Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator 

1106 Second Street 

Eureka, California 95501 

 

L. The period of performance for Task Orders shall be in accordance with dates specified in 

the Task Order.  No Task Order will be written which extends beyond the expiration date 

of this Contract. 

 

M. The total amount payable by COUNTY for an individual Task Order shall not exceed the 

amount agreed to in the Task Order, unless authorized by contract amendment. 

 

N. If the Consultant fails to satisfactorily complete a deliverable according to the schedule set 

forth in a Task Order, no payment will be made until the deliverable has been satisfactorily 

completed. 

 

O. Task Orders may not be used to amend this Agreement and may not exceed the scope of 

work under this Agreement. 

 

P. The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders resulting from this contract 

shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  It is 

understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either expressed or implied that this dollar 

amount will be authorized under this contract through Task Orders. 

 

3. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment B – Cost Proposal 

(“Attachment B”), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment B that is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  The modified version of Attachment B attached 

hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this Second 

Amendment. 

 

4. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment D – Consultant 

Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit 10-K) (“Attachment D”), 

and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment D that is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference.  The modified version of Attachment D attached hereto shall 

supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this Second Amendment. 

 

5. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated January 9, 2018 and as amended 

on December 11, 2018, shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the 

provisions of this Second Amendment and the original Consultant Services Agreement, or any prior 

amendments thereto, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern.   

 

[Signatures on Following Page] 

 

 

  



Sccond Amendme[t
Consultant S€rvices Agreement

On-Csll Land Suveying
Points West Surveying Co.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Second Amendment as of the first
dale written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPOMTION*
(I) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT

TREASURER.

POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPAIIY:

By:

Date: LLlL9l20l9

Date: llll9l20l9

Date:
Rex Bohn
Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

D*", vfq f fi
LIST OTATTACHMENTS:

Attachment B - cost Proposar (cost summary, Exhibit l0-H2 and Exhibit l0-H4)
Attachment D - Consultant Certification ofContract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit l0-K)

ny, }r^.".-") C,-,.-^.f
Name: David Crivelli

Titlc: President

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Name: Michael Pulley /

Page 4 of6

By:

Secretary



Second Amendment              On-Call Land Surveying 

Consultant Services Agreement    Points West Surveying Co. 
   

Page 5 of 6 

 

Attachment B – Cost Proposal 

(Cost Summary, Exhibit 10-H2 and Exhibit 10-H4) 

 

  











 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Contract #DPW-2017-005

COST PROPOSAL Prevailing Wage Determinations: HUM-2019-1 Attachment 2

ON-CALL CONTRACT Consultant: Points West Surveying

ADM 2033 (Rev. 10/12)  Date:  11/19/2019

Page 1 of 1

Fringe Benefit % Overhead % General Administration % Combined %

55.36% + 68.97% + 0.00% = 124.33%

55.36% + 68.97% + 0.00% = 124.33%

Fringe Benefit % Overhead % General Administration % Combined %

55.36% + 68.97% + 0.00% = 124.33%

55.36% + 68.97% + 0.00% = 124.33%

= 5.00%

Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight 1.5 OT 2.0 OT Straight OT (1.5x) OT (2x) From To

David Crivelli, PLS 

Project Manager Surveys FIELD $45.03 $67.55 $90.06 $31.05 $76.08 $98.60 $121.11 $46.75 $70.13 $93.50 $15.94 $62.69 $86.07 $109.44 ($13.39) ($12.53) ($11.67) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($13.39) ($12.53) ($11.67) $110.12 $133.49 $156.87 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 46.75$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $47.69 $71.54 $95.38 $18.82 $66.51 $90.36 $114.20 ($12.57) ($12.74) ($12.91) ($0.34) ($0.51) ($0.68) ($12.23) ($12.23) ($12.23) $112.33 $136.18 $160.02 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 47.69$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $48.64 $72.96 $97.28 $18.82 $67.46 $91.78 $116.10 ($11.62) ($11.32) ($11.01) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($11.62) ($11.32) ($11.01) $114.57 $138.89 $163.21 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 48.64$          

Prevailing Wage Work $48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $49.61 $74.42 $99.22 $18.82 $68.43 $93.24 $118.04 ($10.65) ($9.86) ($9.07) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($10.65) ($9.86) ($9.07) $116.85 $141.66 $166.46 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 49.61$          

(non-Exempt)

David Crivelli, PLS 

Project Manager Surveys OFFICE

  

$110.12 $133.49 $156.87 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 46.75$          

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $112.33 $136.18 $160.02 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 47.69$          

$114.57 $138.89 $163.21 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 48.64$          

Non-Prevailing Wage Work $116.85 $141.66 $166.46 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 49.61$          

(non-Exempt)

Michael Pulley, PLS 

Project Manager Surveys FIELD $45.03 $67.55 $90.06 $31.05 $76.08 $98.60 $121.11 $47.09 $70.64 $94.18 $15.41 $62.50 $86.05 $109.59 ($13.58) ($12.55) ($11.52) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($13.58) ($12.55) ($11.52) $110.92 $134.46 $158.01 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 47.09$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $18.82 $66.85 $90.87 $114.88 ($12.23) ($12.23) ($12.23) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($12.23) ($12.23) ($12.23) $113.13 $137.15 $161.16 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 48.03$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $48.99 $73.49 $97.98 $18.82 $67.81 $92.31 $116.80 ($11.27) ($10.79) ($10.31) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($11.27) ($10.79) ($10.31) $115.39 $139.89 $164.38 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 48.99$          

Prevailing Wage Work $48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $49.97 $74.96 $99.94 $18.82 $68.79 $93.78 $118.76 ($10.29) ($9.32) ($8.35) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($10.29) ($9.32) ($8.35) $117.70 $142.69 $167.67 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 49.97$          

(Exempt)

Michael Pulley, PLS 

Project Manager Surveys OFFICE

  

$110.92 $134.46 $158.01 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 47.09$          

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $113.13 $137.15 $161.16 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 48.03$          

$115.39 $139.89 $164.38 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 48.99$          

Non-Prevailing Wage Work $117.70 $142.69 $167.67 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 49.97$          

(Exempt)

Jesse Buffington, PLS 

Crew Chief FIELD $45.03 $67.55 $90.06 $31.05 $76.08 $98.60 $121.11 $40.00 $60.00 $80.00 $11.34 $51.34 $71.34 $91.34 ($24.74) ($27.26) ($29.77) ($5.03) ($7.55) ($10.06) ($19.71) ($19.71) ($19.71) $94.22 $114.22 $134.22 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 40.00$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $40.80 $61.20 $81.60 $11.57 $52.37 $72.77 $93.17 ($26.71) ($30.33) ($33.94) ($7.23) ($10.85) ($14.46) ($19.48) ($19.48) ($19.48) $96.10 $116.50 $136.90 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 40.80$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $41.62 $62.43 $83.24 $11.80 $53.42 $74.23 $95.04 ($25.66) ($28.87) ($32.07) ($6.41) ($9.62) ($12.82) ($19.25) ($19.25) ($19.25) $98.03 $118.84 $139.65 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 41.62$          

Prevailing Wage Work $48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $42.45 $63.68 $84.90 $12.04 $54.49 $75.72 $96.94 ($24.59) ($27.38) ($30.17) ($5.58) ($8.37) ($11.16) ($19.01) ($19.01) ($19.01) $99.99 $121.21 $142.44 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 42.45$          
(non-Exempt)

Jesse Buffington, PLS 

Survey Rodman FIELD $39.06 $58.59 $78.12 $31.05 $70.11 $89.64 $109.17 $40.00 $60.00 $80.00 $11.34 $51.34 $71.34 $91.34 ($18.77) ($18.30) ($17.83) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($18.77) ($18.30) ($17.83) $94.22 $114.22 $134.22 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 40.00$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $40.80 $61.20 $81.60 $11.57 $52.37 $72.77 $93.17 ($20.74) ($21.37) ($22.00) ($1.26) ($1.89) ($2.52) ($19.48) ($19.48) ($19.48) $96.10 $116.50 $136.90 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 40.80$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $41.62 $62.43 $83.24 $11.80 $53.42 $74.23 $95.04 ($19.69) ($19.91) ($20.13) ($0.44) ($0.66) ($0.88) ($19.25) ($19.25) ($19.25) $98.03 $118.84 $139.65 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 41.62$          

Non-Prevailing Wage Work $42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $42.45 $63.68 $84.90 $12.04 $54.49 $75.72 $96.94 ($18.62) ($18.43) ($18.23) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($18.62) ($18.43) ($18.23) $99.99 $121.21 $142.44 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 42.45$          

(non-Exempt)

William Pool, CAD Drafter OFFICE

  

$77.73 $94.23 $110.73 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 33.00$          

N/A

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $79.28 $96.11 $112.94 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 33.66$          

$80.86 $98.03 $115.19 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 34.33$          

Non-Prevailing Wage Work $82.49 $100.00 $117.51 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 35.02$          

(Exempt)

Ryan Baxter, PLS Crew 

Chief FIELD $45.03 $67.55 $90.06 $31.05 $76.08 $98.60 $121.11 $30.00 $45.00 $60.00 $13.16 $43.16 $58.16 $73.16 ($32.92) ($40.44) ($47.95) ($15.03) ($22.55) ($30.06) ($17.89) ($17.89) ($17.89) $70.66 $85.66 $100.66 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 30.00$          

N/A

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $30.60 $45.90 $61.20 $13.42 $44.02 $59.32 $74.62 ($35.06) ($43.77) ($52.49) ($17.43) ($26.15) ($34.86) ($17.63) ($17.63) ($17.63) $72.08 $87.38 $102.68 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 30.60$          

$48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $31.21 $46.82 $62.42 $13.69 $44.90 $60.51 $76.11 ($34.18) ($42.59) ($51.00) ($16.82) ($25.23) ($33.64) ($17.36) ($17.36) ($17.36) $73.51 $89.12 $104.72 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 31.21$          

Prevailing Wage Work $48.03 $72.05 $96.06 $31.05 $79.08 $103.10 $127.11 $31.83 $47.75 $63.66 $13.97 $45.80 $61.71 $77.63 ($33.28) ($41.38) ($49.48) ($16.20) ($24.30) ($32.40) ($17.08) ($17.08) ($17.08) $74.97 $90.89 $106.80 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 31.83$          
(non-Exempt)

Ryan Baxter, Survey 

Rodman FIELD $39.06 $58.59 $78.12 $31.05 $70.11 $89.64 $109.17 $30.00 $45.00 $60.00 $13.16 $43.16 $58.16 $73.16 ($26.95) ($31.48) ($36.01) ($9.06) ($13.59) ($18.12) ($17.89) ($17.89) ($17.89) $70.66 $85.66 $100.66 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 30.00$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $30.60 $45.90 $61.20 $13.42 $44.02 $59.32 $74.62 ($29.09) ($34.82) ($40.55) ($11.46) ($17.19) ($22.92) ($17.63) ($17.63) ($17.63) $72.08 $87.38 $102.68 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 30.60$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $31.21 $46.82 $62.42 $13.69 $44.90 $60.51 $76.11 ($28.21) ($33.63) ($39.06) ($10.85) ($16.28) ($21.70) ($17.36) ($17.36) ($17.36) $73.51 $89.12 $104.72 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 31.21$          

Prevailing Wage Work $42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $31.83 $47.75 $63.66 $13.97 $45.80 $61.71 $77.63 ($27.31) ($32.43) ($37.54) ($10.23) ($15.35) ($20.46) ($17.08) ($17.08) ($17.08) $74.97 $90.89 $106.80 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 31.83$          

(non-Exempt)

Paul Krause, Survey 

Rodman FIELD $39.06 $58.59 $78.12 $31.05 $70.11 $89.64 $109.17 $25.00 $37.50 $50.00 $0.00 $25.00 $37.50 $50.00 ($45.11) ($52.14) ($59.17) ($14.06) ($21.09) ($28.12) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $58.89 $71.39 $83.89 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 $25.00

N/A

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $25.50 $38.25 $51.00 $0.00 $25.50 $38.25 $51.00 ($47.61) ($55.89) ($64.17) ($16.56) ($24.84) ($33.12) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $60.06 $72.81 $85.56 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 25.50$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $26.01 $39.02 $52.02 $0.00 $26.01 $39.02 $52.02 ($47.10) ($55.13) ($63.15) ($16.05) ($24.08) ($32.10) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $61.27 $74.27 $87.28 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 26.01$          

Prevailing Wage Work $42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $26.53 $39.80 $53.06 $0.00 $26.53 $39.80 $53.06 ($46.58) ($54.35) ($62.11) ($15.53) ($23.30) ($31.06) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $62.49 $75.76 $89.02 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 26.53$          

(non-Exempt)

Austin McChesney, 

Survey Rodman FIELD $39.06 $58.59 $78.12 $31.05 $70.11 $89.64 $109.17 $21.00 $31.50 $42.00 $0.00 $21.00 $31.50 $42.00 ($49.11) ($58.14) ($67.17) ($18.06) ($27.09) ($36.12) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $49.46 $59.96 $70.46 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 $21.00

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $21.42 $32.13 $42.84 $0.00 $21.42 $32.13 $42.84 ($51.69) ($62.01) ($72.33) ($20.64) ($30.96) ($41.28) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $50.45 $61.16 $71.87 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 2.00% 21.42$          

$42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $21.85 $32.78 $43.70 $0.00 $21.85 $32.78 $43.70 ($51.26) ($61.37) ($71.47) ($20.21) ($30.32) ($40.42) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $51.47 $62.39 $73.32 1/1/2021 12/31/2021 2.00% 21.85$          

Prevailing Wage Work $42.06 $63.09 $84.12 $31.05 $73.11 $94.14 $115.17 $22.29 $33.44 $44.58 $0.00 $22.29 $33.44 $44.58 ($50.82) ($60.71) ($70.59) ($19.77) ($29.66) ($39.54) ($31.05) ($31.05) ($31.05) $52.50 $63.65 $74.79 1/1/2022 12/31/2022 2.00% 22.29$          

(non-Exempt)

1.     Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an asterisk (*).  Prevailing Wage specified is based on current DIR determination.  Any future DIR escalation of prevailing wage rate will be reflected in the loaded rates

2.   "NC" denotes No Charge for work more than 8 hours per day and for weekends and holidays for this contract only.

4.    The employees' actual hourly rates shown in this cost proposal are the rates that were effective on xx/xx/xx.  Caltrans Contract Manager's pre-approval is required for addition of staff not previously listed on the cost proposal. The billing rates for these employees, including those that fall under general classifications, will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual hourly rates on xx/xx/xx.  Hourly rates for new employees 

hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel listed on this cost proposal having similar experience.

5.  Travel Time Charges:  

           For Managers:  On weekdays up to a maximum of 8 hours will be charged for work time, travel time or any combination of travel and work time. Billing Rate = Loaded Rate Formula "C" above.

           For Non-Exempt Employees: During regular work day, actual travel time not to exceed 8 hours in any one day or one way travel will be billed at full normal overhead rate (i.e. without the application of the 1.5X or 2.0X multiplier for overtime as follow:

           For Exempt staff:  During regular work day, actual travel time not to exceed 8 hours in any one day or one way travel will be billed as follow:  

           Billing rate for travel time = Loaded Rate Formula "C" above. 

           All travel time, outside of the regular work day, will be billed without the application of overhead rate as follow: Billing Rate = (Actual Hourly Rate) (1+ Fee) + (Delta Base + Delta Fringe)

N/A

N/A

N/A

3.   The billing rates shown in this cost proposal for field staff entitled for PW rates are calculated with estimated fringe benefits of the staff. The actual billing rates to be used in the invoices will be calculated by using the actual PW fringe benefits of the individual staff in accordance with the certified benefits statement submitted with each invoice.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Hourly Range 

for ClassBase Salary Fringe
Benefits

Total Base Salary + Fringe Benefits Base Salary Estimate
Fringe

Total = Base + Fringe

Applicable DELTA FRINGE = 

DELTA TOTAL - DELTA BASE

(Employee - DIR)

Loaded Hourly Billing Rates 
Applicable

DELTA (TOTAL) = 

Employee Total - DIR Total

Actual Hourly 

Rate and/or 

Average 

Hourly Rate

The PW differentials Delta Base and Delta Fringe shown in the formulas above for Loaded Billing Rates are applicable only when performing services covered under DIR determinations.
              Applicable Multiplier Delta Base (Field)      = 

              Applicable Multiplier Fringe (Field)    = 

Name/Classification
Home Office 

Personnel 

Field Office Personnel

Prevailing Wage Rate established by State DIR

(only applicable for prevailing wage work)

Employee Actual Rate

(fringe benefits vary year over year)
Effective Date of 

Hourly Rate
% 

Escalation 

Increase

Loaded Rate Calculation
Home Office Personnel:

NORMAL

N/A

Non Exempt Employee Loaded Billing Rates OVERTIME

A)  Straight Time =  Actual Hourly Rate * (1 + Field O.H.) * (1 + Fee) + Delta Base * (Applicable  Multiplier Delta Base) + Delta Fringe * (Applicable Multiplier Delta Fringe) Field Office Personnel:

B)  1.5X or 2.0X Overtime = (Actual Hourly Rate) * (1 + Field O.H.) * (1 + Fee) +.5X or 1.0X (Actual Hourly Rate) + Delta Base * (Applicable  Multiplier Delta Base) + Delta Fringe * (Applicable Multiplier Delta Fringe) NORMAL

Exempt Employee Loaded Billing Rates OVERTIME

C)  Straight Time or 1.5X or 2.0X Overtime = Actual Hourly Rate * (1 + Field O.H.) * (1 + Fee) + Delta Base * (Applicable  Multiplier Delta Base) + Delta Fringe * (Applicable Multiplier Delta Fringe) Fee  

Applicable

DELTA Base =

DIR Rate - Employee Base Rate



Second Amendment              On-Call Land Surveying 

Consultant Services Agreement    Points West Surveying Co. 
   

Page 6 of 6 

 

Attachment D – Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial 

Management System (Exhibit 10-K) 

 






	191119_ PWS_10H4_2018ICR.pdf
	Field and Office 


